

No. 24-809

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD GOLDEY, ASSOCIATE WARDEN, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ANDREW FIELDS, III, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

YAAKOV M. ROTH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
JAYNIE LILLEY

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Introduction..... 2

Statement 3

Argument..... 6

 A. This Court’s cases foreclose creating a new *Bivens* action for prisoners’ excessive-force claims 6

 B. The court of appeals’ decision warrants review and summary reversal..... 14

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ajaj v. Fozzard, No. 23-2219,
2024 WL 4002912 (7th Cir. Aug. 30, 2024) 15

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 17

Alsop v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, No. 22-1933,
2022 WL 16734497 (3d Cir. Nov. 7, 2022)..... 15

Anderson v. Fuson, No. 23-5342,
2024 WL 1697766 (6th Cir. Feb. 1, 2024),
cert. denied, 145 S. Ct. 449 (2024) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 8

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 1, 2, 6, 7

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 7

Calcutt v. FDIC, 598 U.S. 623 (2023)..... 16

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980) 7, 11

Chambers v. Herrera, 78 F.4th 1100 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 14

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983) 7, 9

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001) 7, 12, 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	7
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	6
<i>Edwards v. Gizzi</i> , 107 F.4th 81 (2d Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	1-3, 7-14, 16
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	7
<i>Farrington v. Diah</i> , No. 22-13281, 2023 WL 7220003 (11th Cir. Nov. 2, 2023).....	15
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , No. 21-5398, 2022 WL 13638916 (6th Cir. Sept. 13, 2022).....	15
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Terry</i> , 119 F.4th 840 (11th Cir. 2024).....	2, 15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	10
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	9, 15
<i>Landis v. Moyer</i> , No. 22-2421, 2024 WL 937070 (3d Cir. Mar. 5, 2024).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Sullivan</i> , 279 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013).....	11
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	7, 11
<i>Patton v. Blackburn</i> , No. 21-5995, 2023 WL 7183139 (6th Cir. May 2, 2023).....	15
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	7
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	16
<i>Silva v. United States</i> , 45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	7
<i>Watkins v. Carter</i> , No. 22-40477, 2023 WL 4312771 (5th Cir. July 3, 2023).....	15
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	7

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	7, 10, 13
Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	2, 16
Amend. V	7
Amend. VIII.....	1-7, 13-15
Federal Prison Oversight Act,	
Pub. L. No. 118-71, 138 Stat. 1492	11
§ 2(a), 138 Stat. 1494 (to be codified at 5 U.S.C.	
413(e)(2)(B)(xi)).....	11
§ 2(a), 138 Stat. 1496 (to be codified at 5 U.S.C.	
413(e)(3)(A)(i)(I))	11
§ 2(b), 138 Stat. 1501	11
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2680(h).....	11
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995,	
28 U.S.C. 1915A	4
42 U.S.C. 1983	7
28 C.F.R. 542.10(a)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	13
Miscellaneous:	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial</i>	
<i>Caseload Statistics</i> tbl. C-2 (Mar. 31, 2024), https://	
www.uscourts.gov/data-news/data-tables/2024/	
03/31/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/c-2	
(Mar. 3, 2025).....	15
